

\$~26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 7710/2019

ASTER PUBLIC SCHOOL Petitioner

Through: Ms. Pragya Agrawal, Advocate

versus

DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION Respondent

Through: Mr. Santosh Tripathi, ASC with Mr.
Rishabh Oswal, Advocate

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE ASHA MENON

ORDER

% **05.08.2019**

1. The present petition has been placed before this Bench in terms of an order dated 19.07.2019, passed by learned Single Judge recording *inter alia* that the connected matters, lead matter being W.P.(C) 7777/2009, are pending before this Bench.
2. Learned counsel for the parties state that the connected petitions have been directed to be listed for arguments on 11.12.2019. However, pleadings have yet to be completed in this petition.
3. The respondent shall file a counter affidavit within four weeks with a copy furnished to learned counsel for the petitioner, who may file a rejoinder within three weeks thereafter.
4. List before the Joint Registrar for completion of pleadings on 24.09.2019.

5. List before this Court alongwith the connected matters, lead matter being W.P.(C) 7777/2009, on 11.12.2019, in the category of ‘After Notice Miscellaneous Matters’.

HIMA KOHLI, J

ASHA MENON, J

AUGUST 05, 2019

S